Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

MADELINE G. McCOY JONES,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 07-0732 BN



)

STATE BOARD OF NURSING,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION

We dismiss Madeline G. McCoy Jones’ complaint because she has not filed a copy of a signed settlement agreement with this Commission. 
Procedure


Jones filed a complaint on May 15, 2007, requesting this Commission’s review of a settlement agreement with the State Board of Nursing (“the Board”).  No settlement agreement is attached to the petition.  On May 22, 2007, we issued an order stating that we would dismiss this case unless a settlement agreement, signed by all parties, was filed with this Commission by 
June 4, 2007.  On May 25, 2007, the Board filed a copy of a cover letter forwarding another copy of the settlement agreement to Jones for her signature.  The letter requested that the agreement be returned to the Board’s counsel by June 15, 2007.  On June 11, 2007, we received a letter from Jones’ physician.  
Ruling 

Section 621.045.3(3), RSMo Supp. 2006, provides: 

[T]he licensee may, either at the time the settlement agreement is signed by all parties, or within fifteen days thereafter, submit the agreement to the administrative hearing commission for determination that the facts agreed to by the parties to the settlement constitute grounds for denying or disciplining the license of the licensee[.]

(Emphasis added).  Because Jones has not submitted a settlement agreement signed by all parties, we dismiss the complaint.
  

SO ORDERED on June 22, 2007.



________________________________



JUNE STRIEGEL DOUGHTY 



Commissioner

�Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.425(1)(A).  
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